

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Treasury, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00181-DRC

District Judge Douglas R. Cole

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. OHIO FAILS TO ESTABLISH JURISDICTION. 2

 A. Any Supposed Harm Stemming from Uncertainty Is Moot, Does Not Appear in the Complaint, and Lacks Factual Support in the Record..... 2

 B. Ohio Cannot Establish Standing on Any of the Alternative Theories It Now Presses. 5

II. OHIO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AND CANNOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 7

 A. The Offset Provision Is Not Ambiguous. 8

 B. The Rescue Plan Is Not Coercive or Commandeering. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)..... 4

Baptist Mem’l Hosp. – Golden Triangle, Inc. v. Azar,
956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Barnes v. E-Systems,
501 U.S. 1301 (1991)..... 4

Bell v. New Jersey,
461 U.S. 773 (1983)..... 13

Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.,
470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... 2

Bennett v. New Jersey,
470 U.S. 632 (1985)..... 2

Blum v. Bacon,
457 U.S. 132 (1982)..... 8

Carey v. Phipus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978)..... 5

Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar,
933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8

City of Cleveland v. Ohio,
508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 10

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 2

F/W PBS v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 3

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 5

Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester,
547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 3

Harris v. Olszewski,
442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 8

Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro,
468 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 8

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 4

Million v. Warrant Cnty.,
440 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ohio 2020), *aff'd*, No. 20-3312, 2021 WL 1289605
(6th Cir. Apr. 7, 2021)..... 6

Missouri v. Yellen,
No. 4:21-cv-376, 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021)..... 6

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 7, 12, 13

<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Ohio v. Raimondo</i> , 848 F. App'x 187 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 1903908 (S.D. Ohio May 12, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	10
<i>Petit v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	9
<i>Snider v. Creasy</i> , 728 F.2d 369 (6th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	7
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	4
<i>Tiger Lily LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 538 (W.D. Tenn. 2020).....	4

<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	12
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Va. Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	7
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>White v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 802.....	1, 6, 10
Regulations	
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021).....	11, 12, 13
